
Resolution #TC-2021-10-02 

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option 
Letters over $750,000 of the projects specified below. 

Approved by the Transportation Commission on October 21, 2021. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive 
director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local 
governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the 
department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article. No 
IGAs involving more than $750,000 shall become effective without the approval of the 
commission. 

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in 
the attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than $750,000. 

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all 
contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except where 
there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and 

WHEREAS, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA 
summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and 

WHEREAS the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve 
the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval of the 
projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Transportation Commission hereby declares 
that the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts 
identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute 
all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to the 
project and/or funding will need to reapproved.  

Herman Stockinger, Secretary  Date 
Transportation Commission of Colorado 



October 2021- IGAs > $750,000 

Region Project 
Number(s) 

Agency Contract 
Value 

Federal $ State $ Local $ Description 

R1 24695 Denver $3,640,000 $3,276,000 $364,000 $0 HSIP FY24 Colorado Boulevard & Alameda Avenue 

22364 Evergreen 
Parks and 
Recreation 
District 

$4,178,000 $3,028,000 $200,000 $950,000 Evergreen North Lake Trail 

R2 24000 
24310 

Manitou 
Springs 

$1,000,000 $400,000 $500,000 $100,000 Manitou Springs Manitou Creek Walk Phase 4.  
Previously approved by the TC in May 2021.  This 
Amendment increases the total budgeted funds by 
$100,000 to a new total budget of $1,000,000. 

R3 24776 Avon $2,500,000 $0 $2,000,000 $500,000 US6 Mobility Improvement Project 

23831 
24734 

Craig $1,250,722 $0 $889,850 $360,872 Yampa Avenue Sidewalks. This Amendment 
increases Total Budgeted Funds of $671,885 by 
$578,837 in Revitalizing Main Streets funds, to a new 
Total Budgeted Funds of $1,250,722. 

24266 
24470 

Gunnison $1,426,500 $733,500 $346,500 $346,500 Ohio Avenue Multimodal Project. Previously approved 
by the TC in Jan 2021 for the design phase. This is a 
new contract that adds a second project and 
subaccount for the construction phase. 



October 2021- IGAs > $750,000 

R4 24271 Boulder $2,630,000 $0 $2,104,000 $526,000 28th St (US36) & Colorado Ave Intersection. 
Previously approved by the TC in July 2021 as a 
Federal/Local Agency funds project. It is actually a 
State/Local Agency funds project. The Total Budgeted 
Funds have not changed. 

21994 Greeley $1,605,276 $1,329,008 $0 $276,268 O Street and 59th Avenue Roundabout.  Previously 
approved by the TC in May 2021. This Amendment 
reduces the Total Budgeted Funds from $1,729,116 to 
$1,605,276. 

23045 Greeley $2,375,653 $2,375,653 $0 $0 Greeley Fiber Phase III Project 

24532 Lyons $2,458,000 $2,154,400 $243,000 $60,600 US 36 Multimodal Improvements. Previously approved 
by the TC in July 2021. This Amendment replaces a 
portion of the Local Agency matching funds with State 
Revitalizing Main Streets Funds of $243,000. The 
Total Budgeted Funds remain the same: $2,458,000. 


	Herman Stockinger Secretary: 
	Date: 10/21/21


